LM2596
/LM2596HV
5.0
TO220-5 TO263-5LTO220B-5L
3A Step-Down Voltage Regulator
General Description
The LM2596 /LM2596HV series of regulators are monolithic

1 Vin
TO263-5L
Ordering information
Temperature
Range
Output Voltage, V Package Type
3.3 5.0 12 ADJ
-40°C ≤ TA
≤ 125°C
LM2596HVS-3.3 LM2596HVS -5.0 LM2596HVS -12 LM2596HVS -ADJ
TO-263
LM2596S -3.3 LM2596S - 5.0 LM2596S -12 LM2596S -ADJ
LM2596HVT -3.3 LM2596HVT -5.0 LM2596HVT -12 LM2596HVT - ADJ
TO-220
LM2596T -3.3 LM2596T - 5.0 LM2596T -12 LM2596T -ADJ
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Maximum Supply Voltage
LM2596 45V Lead Temperature
LM2596HV 57V S Package
ON /OFF Pin Input Voltage −0.3  V  +25V
Feedback Pin Voltage −0.3  V +25V
Output Voltage to Ground
(Steady State) −1V
Power Dissipation Internally limited
StorageTemperatureRange −65˚Cto+150˚C
ESD Susceptibility HumanBodyModel 2kV
Vapor Phase (60 sec.) +215˚C
Infrared (10 sec.) +245˚C
T Package (Soldering, 10 sec.) +260˚C
Maximum Junction Temperature +150˚C
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range −40˚C  TJ  +125˚C
Supply Voltage
LM2596 40V
LM2596HV 57V
Name Description
Vin Input supply voltage
Output Switching output
Gnd Ground
Feedback Output voltage feedback
ON/OFF ON/OFF shutdown
Active is “Low” or floating
Semiconductor CompianceSemiconductor Compiance
LM2596XX-MS/LM2596HVXX-MS
Electrical Characteristics LM2596- 3.3,LM2596HV -3.3
Specifications with standard type face are for TJ = 25˚C, and those with boldface type apply over full Operating Tempera-
ture Range
Symbol Parameter Conditions
LM2596 -3.3
LM2596HV -3.3 Units
(Limits)Typ Limit
SYSTEM PARAMETERS (Note 5) Test Circuit Figure 1
VOUT Output Voltage 4.75V  VIN  40V, 0.2A  ILOAD  3A 3.3
3.168/3.135
3.432/3.465
V
V(min)
V(max)
 Efficiency VIN = 12V, I LOAD = 3A 73 %
Electrical Characteristics LM2596-5.0,LM2596HV-5.0
Specifications with standard type face are for TJ = 25˚C, and those with boldface type apply over full Operating Tempera-
ture Range
Symbol Parameter Conditions
LM2596 -5.0